years ago, and all of you named it, including I think it was named by Mr. Brown, and this 

same issue came and they said no, for other reasons, I don’t know, I think it was a 
secondary issue.  At that time as you recall the issue was giving Mr. Brown. I think 
probably the capacity to make contracts up to twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) and 
making the Mayor term instead of two, four years. Any how that was a process, and 
people spoke on a number of occasions because that Commission had, I don’t know how 
many meetings, and they said no. I don’t know why they said no, they thought it was – in

[...]

That was in appreciation for our British tourist, I want you to 
know. 

Mr. Volsky: Absolutely. And then Mr. Brown instructed the Chief of Police not to give 
tickets to people driving on the left hand side. Those people in the City – I don’t know 
how many households you have sent this to because there are sixteen thousand (16,000); 
I wish people would look at it and see how we spent our money. Coming back to this 
proposal, I think you ought to be thinking do it right and put it on the ballot in November 
of 2008. 

Mayor Slesnick: Mr. Rip Holmes. 

Mr. Holmes: Hi, Rip Holmes, I own 256 Miracle Mile, Coral Gables.

[...]

particular timing of this thing may coincide a little bit with the budget cuts that are 
necessary, and to that extent I support it. If I were sitting where you are sitting my focus 
would be on making the budget cuts. For the record, my last tax return I made forty-six 

thousand dollars ($46,000) in 2006; I’m filing my next one for this year it would be about 
the same, I make around fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). I don’t think that the 
department heads are two or three times better people than I am, or two or three times 
more productive, and I don’t think, even though I like everyone of them, that they